P&Z Administrator’s Report

A. March Permits: There have been no permits issued by the Planning and Zoning office
since our last meeting.

B. March Correspondence: The following correspondence was sent or received by your
Staff since the last Planning and Zoning meeting:

1. March 17 email to and from Joan Wiggs regarding a non-conforming cabin

Please read over the correspondence and provide any feedback or direction you deem
relevant. All correspondence within the Zoning Department is public information.

C. Potential Violations/Enforcement Actions

1.

Kieffer — There is nothing additional to report on this issue. We still have a June
1 target date for complete compliance with the Ordinance.

Black — There is no update on the status of the Black variance denial appeal.

A. Moritz — At the Commission’s direction, we have left this violation on the list
to monitor compliance. There have been no indications of violation over the last
month.

Cornerstone Christian Church and School — There has been no contact with the
Church and there has also been no complaints about water discharge.

Leon Becker — Mr. Becker has submitted an ISTS application and design. We are
waiting for Mr. Becker to install his new system.

Thomas and Betsy Doberstein — We have sent the Dobersteins a fifth letter using
registered mail. In the letter we indicated that we would be turning the matter
over to the City Attorney if we did not hear from them within 15 days. As of the
preparation of this report, we have not heard from the Dobersteins and the
abandoned trailer remains on the property.

Nick Fairbanks — We have included the recommendation on the Fairbanks
violation from last month in under Old Business. Planning Commission members
who have not visited the site should do so in preparation for additional discussion
with Lonny Thomas, representative of Mr. Fairbanks.

Dave Figi — We have included the recommendation on the Figi violation from last
month in under Old Business. Planning Commission members who have not
visited the site should do so in preparation for additional discussion with Lonny
Thomas, representative of Mr. Figi.
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9. Michael and Patricia Czock — We believe the encroachment issue with the Czocks
has been resolved, but have been unable to confirm that. We will seek to do so
prior to the next meeting.

D. Council Action

There were no recommendations for the City Council last month.
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7. New Business
a. Ben Stephani request for a metes and bounds subdivision
Mr. Stephani is requesting a subdivision by metes and bounds. The proposed subdivision

meets the minimum standards of the Ordinance, including abuting 33 feet of public right-
of-way.

b — f. Refer to the following sections for a review of the Comprehensive Plan and
proposed language for a new land use and subdivision ordinance.
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And whereas no evidence has been presented or arguments made disputing these facts,

And whereas the City of Emily has notified Dave Figi that the construction on his
property is violating City Ordinances,

And whereas no corrective action has been taken by Dave Figi to address the violations,

And whereas no proposal to address the violations has been presented by Dave Figi or
representatives of Dave Figi,

The Planning Commission recommends to the City Council that the City of Emily initiate
civil proceedings against Dave Figi for the following violations of the Emily land use
ordinances that have occurred on Lot 5 of Whispering Pines:

1.

2.

Violation of the preliminary plat approval, which stipulated that the northerly
resort cabin was to be demolished. The cabin has not been demolished.

Violation of the preliminary plat approval, which stipulated that a section of the
existing deck was to be removed. A new deck exists in approximately the same
location.

Violation of the March 2002 Planning Commission approval to maintain the
foundation without moving the structure. The foundation was not maintained but
replaced. Additionally, the foundation was rotated.

Violation of Section 904A.04, Subdivision 4A, which states that, “No (non-
conforming) use shall be expanded or enlarged except in conformity with the
provisions of this Ordinance, with considerations to variances thereto...” The
existing cabin was non-conforming as it encroached on the lake setback. This
construction enlarged the structure by adding a second floor.

Violation of Section 904A.04, Subdivision 4B, which states that, “If a non-
conforming structure is damaged by any cause to an extent exceeding fifty percent
of the structure’s market value immediately prior to destruction, then the structure
or its replacement shall thereafter conform to the Ordinance.” The structure, with
the possible exception of some minor floor components, was completely
demolished prior to the construction of the new cabin.

Violation of Section 904A.04, Subdivision 4C, which states that, “Normal
maintenance of a building or other structure containing or related to a lawful non-
conforming use is permitted, including necessary non-structural repairs and
incidental alterations which do not extend or intensify the non-conforming use.”
The work done to the structure included replacement of structural components
and alterations that cannot be classified as “incidental.”

Violation of Section 904A.08, Subdivision 5A, which states that, “Building/land
use permits are required for a new structures, any change in structure exterior, any
construction or repair of on-site sewage treatment systems and any grading or
filling in shorelands not exempted by this ordinance.” The structure constructed
is new and no permit was secured. Even if the structure were a repair of an
existing structure, there was change to the structure exterior, which would also
require a permit.
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8. Violation of Section 904A.05, Subdivision 6B, which states that a permit is
required for construction of a dwelling. The structure is new and no permit was
secured.

9. Violation of Section 904A.05, Subdivision 6B, which states that a permit is
required for construction of a deck. The deck was newly constructed and no
permit was secured.

10. Violation of Section 904A.05, Subdivision 6E, which sets a minimum ordinary
high water mark setback of 75 feet for all construction on Roosevelt Lake. All
new construction on this property falls within the 75-foot setback to Lake
Roosevelt.

11. Violation of Section 904A.05, Subdivision 6E, which sets a minimum side-yard
setback of 10 feet. The new construction on this property encroaches within the
10-foot side-yard setback.

The City should seek correction of all violations, including removal of the illegal cabin,
and recovery of all expenses associated with enforcing the provisions of the Ordinance.

Additionally, the Planning Commission recommends to the City Council that the City of
Emily initiate criminal proceedings against Dave Figi for the following violations of
Minnesota Rules Chapter 6120 that have occurred on Lot 5 of Whispering Pines:

1. Violation of 6120.3300, Subpart 3A(1), which indicates that a 75-foot setback
from the ordinary high water mark is required for placement of structures. The
new cabin and deck are within 35 feet of the ordinary high water mark.

2. Violation of 6120.3300, Subpart 3J, which indicates that a deck must meet the
structure setback standard of 75-feet from the ordinary high water mark. The
deck is within 35 feet of the ordinary high water mark.
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Vagen-Anderson Violation
Lots 3 and 5 of Whispering Pines

Whereas the Planning Commission has found the following facts to be true and accurate
as best can be determined:

1.

2.

The plat of Whispering Pines subdivided the property formerly known as Thoms
Resort into five residential lots.
Preliminary plat drawings indicate that Lot 3 of Whispering Pines contained a
shower/game room, a sauna and a cabin.
Preliminary plat drawings indicate that the cabin on Lot 3 was 20.3 feet x 20.3
feet and contained no deck.
The preliminary plat of Whispering Pines, as approved, indicated that a section of
deck on the southern cabin on Lot 5 was to be removed to make the deck conform
to the side-yard setback.
The construction of the cabin on Lot 3 and Lot 5 were similar to the other cabins
in the resort. Pictures of the cabins existing on other lots indicate that they were
single story structures.
In the spring of 2002, Dave Figi of Vagen-Anderson visited the Emily Zoning
Office where a call was placed to Marohn. Figi inquired as to whether or not a
permit was required to replace windows, re-roof a structure or winterize a
structure. Marohn indicated that these items were considered maintenance and
that no permit was therefore required.
At the March 6, 2002 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning Commission
gave Dave Figi of Vagen-Anderson permission to make repairs to the foundation
of the cabin on Lot 5. The Commission stipulated that the cabin could not be
moved.
In September of 2002, Planning and Zoning Administrator Charles Marohn
visited Lot 3 of Whispering Pines. Marohn viewed and took photos of a newly
constructing dwelling unit on the property. The dwelling unit was located in
approximately the same location as the former storage structure. The contractor
on site provided Marohn with access to the structure. The following
characteristics of the new structure were noted:

e The foundation was newly constructed.
The walls contained all new structural members.
The roof supports contained all new structural members.
The structure contained a second floor.
The structure contained plumbing elements and other elements that would
facilitate human habitation.
A wrap-around deck was attached to the structure.

e The dwelling and deck were within the 75-foot lake setback.

e The ground surrounding the structure was not stabilized and was showing

signs of erosion into the lake.

Some time after November 6 but prior to November 11, Marohn visited Lot 3 of
Whispering Pines in preparation for a variance hearing. At that time, Marohn
viewed a new cabin that had been constructed on Lot 5 of Whispering Pines. The
following characteristics of the new structure were noted:
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The foundation was newly constructed.

The exterior walls appeared to contain all new structural members.
The roof supports contained all new structural members.

The structure contained a second floor.

A full deck was attached to the structure.

e The dwelling and deck were within the 75-foot lake setback.

10. It has come to the City’s attention that the new structure and deck on Lot 3 and
the new structure and deck on Lot 5 were constructed by Vagen-Anderson,
contractor for the owners of the properties.

And whereas no evidence has been presented or arguments made disputing these facts,

And whereas the City of Emily has notified Nick Fairbanks, property owner of Lot 3. and
Dave Figi, property owner of Lot 5, that the construction on the property is violating City
Ordinances,

And whereas Section 904A.09, Subdivision 1A indicates that “The contractor performing
any work requiring a permit under this ordinance shall be in violation of the ordinance if
working on the site prior to the issuance of a permit.”

The Planning Commission recommends to the City Council that the City of Emily initiate
civil proceedings against Vagen-Anderson for the following violations of the Emily land
use ordinances:

1.

Violation of Section 904A.08, Subdivision 5A, which states that,
“Building/land use permits are required for a new structures, any change in
structure exterior, any construction or repair of on-site sewage treatment
systems and any grading or filling in shorelands not exempted by this
ordinance.” The structures constructed on Lot 3 and Lot 5 are new and no
permit was secured. Even if the structures were a repair of existing structures,
there was change to the structure exteriors, which would also require a permit.
Violation of Section 904A.05, Subdivision 6B, which states that a permit is
required for construction of a dwelling. The structures are new and no permit
was secured.

Violation of Section 904A.05, Subdivision 6B, which states that a permit is
required for construction of a deck. The deck on Lot 3 was newly constructed
where no deck previously existed. The deck on Lot 5 was newly constructed
where part of the previous deck was to be removed. No permit was secured
for this construction.

The City should seek correction of all violations, including removal of the illegal cabins,
and recovery of all expenses associated with enforcing the provisions of the Ordinance.
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